
 
 
 

Corporate Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
Date: Wednesday 22nd November 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
Agenda 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: David Biddleston (Chair), Lucy Hodge, George Leach, Malcolm Treby and 
Sam Ross 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 
Press and Public  
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
 

 

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 
 
 
 

 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Corporate Audit Committee-Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  

1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5. 

 
2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 To elect a Vice-Chair (if required) for this meeting. 
 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS  
 
7.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR COUNCIL & AVON PENSION FUND, AND 

AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 244) 
 
8.   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 & 2022/23 (Pages 245 - 294) 
 
9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN (Pages 295 - 298) 
 
10.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 



 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 
 
 
 



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 22nd November 2023 

TITLE: Audit Findings Reports for Council and Avon Pension Fund, and 
Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Audit Findings Report for Bath & North East Somerset Council    
Appendix 2 – Audit Findings Report for Avon Pension Fund                              
Appendix 3 – Bath & North East Somerset Council Audited Statement of Accounts 
2022/23  
Appendix 4 – Bath & North East Somerset Letter of Representation 2022/23                                                                                                                      
Appendix 5 – Avon Pension Fund Letter of Representation 2022/23 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Audit Findings Report summarises the results of Grant Thornton’s audit of the 
2022/23 statement of accounts. It includes the issues arising from the audit of the 
financial statements, and those issues which they are formally required to report 
to you under the Audit Commission’s Code of Practice and International Standard 
of Auditing (UK & Ireland) – ‘Communication of audit matters with those charged 
with governance’. 

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is required by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 (amended 2022), to be published with the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts and to be formally approved and signed by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive. The AGS for 2022/23 has been completed in 
accordance with the framework previously agreed by the Corporate Audit 
Committee. 

1.3 Whilst the Audit is almost complete there are some finalisation checks still to be 
carried out by the External Auditor as identified in the Audit Findings report. If any 
final changes are required to the financial statements these will be presented at 
the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Printed on recycled paper 2 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that: 

2.1 the issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the Council and Avon 
Pension Fund are noted. 

2.2 the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of Representation for 
both Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon Pension Fund for 
2022/23, are approved. 

3 THE REPORT 

Bath & North East Somerset Council’s Accounts 

3.1 The Narrative Report to the Statement of Accounts gives an overview of the 
financial position as set out in the accounts in the detailed statements and notes.  

3.2 The work carried out by Grant Thornton as part of the audit of the financial 
statements has so far resulted in a number of agreed amendments to the 
Disclosure Notes accompanying the Financial Statements, none of whic
[...]
s an unexpected shortfall in contributions. In addition, the Fund 
holds a further £1.8bn in listed equity assets which are also highly liquid and can 
be sold for cash within a short timeframe. These liquid assets are more than 
sufficient to meet any unexpected reduction in contributions. There are no 
concerning trends regarding timely receipt of contributions, with 99.75% of 
contributions received on time for the quarter ending 31 March 2023. 

3.8 The Funding level (i.e. the ratio of the Fund’s assets to liabilities) was 96% at the 
last valuation in 2022. By March 2023 the funding level fell slightly to 95%.  The 
strategic asset allocation is set to deliver the investment returns required to 
achieve full funding over a reasonable period. 

3.9 It is therefore concluded that based on this evidence the Avon Pension Fund is a 
going concern with no material uncertainties. 

3.10 Grant Thornton are proposing to issue an audit report including an unqualified 
audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s 2022/23 Financial Statements. 

 

Annual Governance Statement 

3.11 In accordance with the framework agreed by the Corporate Audit Committee, 
Internal Audit has led on the collation and co-ordination of information relating to 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement and gathering of evidence to 
support the contents of the Statement.  The Council’s final Annual Governance 
Statement has been published within the Statement of Accounts and is a 
declaration of assurance, its aim is to report the extent to which the Council has in 
place reliable controls that will safeguard its resources and ensure that these are 
being used to meet priorities and service objectives agreed by Members. 

3.12 The draft statement was reported to the Committee on the 5th July 2023. Two 
issues were noted of significant impact on the Council’s Governance – 

A) Financial Challenge - specifically inflationary pressures – CPI increases 

B) Children Services - service demand and in
[...]
ction completed

X Not yet addressed

3131

P
age 41



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

D. Audit Adjustments

We are required to report
all non trivial misstatements to those 
charged with governance, whether or not
the accounts have been adjusted by 
management. 

Impact of adjusted misstatements

There were no adjusted misstatements impacting on the primary statements for the year ending 31 March 2023. 

3232

P
age 42



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
Misclassification and disclosure changes

The table below provides details of misclassification and disclosure changes identified during the audit which have been made in the final set of financial statements. 

We are required to report
all non trivial misstatements to those charged with governance, whether or not the accounts have been adjusted by management. 

Adjusted?Auditor recommendationsDisclosure/issue/Omission

We recommended that management adjust for this, which they have 
done.

NOTE 48 - City region deal

Tier 2 EDF funding was reported as £7,049k in the draft financial statements instead of 
£4,049k. 

We recommended that management adjust for this, which they have 
done.

Amounts reported for 21/22 comparatives in Statement of cashflows,  Note 45 and Group 
Note 3 were based on unaudited prior year figures. We challenged this and management 
has agreed to correct the figures to reflect the 21/22 audited figures as per the below: 

Aequus Construction Ltd:  

Net profit of £364,600 instead of audited value of £370,016, net current assets of 
£4,267,995 instead of audited value of £3,777,300, and net assets of £3,669,268 instead of 
audited value of £3,674,684

Aequus Developments Ltd:

Net assets of £369,137 instead of audited value of £400,137. 

Since this relates to the prior year and also considered to be immaterial, 
we recommended to management for a revision of the Critical judgement 
disclosure. 

The Council included COVID-19 Sales, Fees & Charges Income Compen
[...]
e completion of the audit. Work was still to be completed to

adjust the accounts (useful asset life depreciation) but an unqualified opinion was expected to be issued. It was resolved:

1) that the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of Representation and informing the Audit Risk Assessment for both Bath & North East

Somerset Council and the Avon Pension Fund for 2021/22, be approved, subject to, any amendments necessary upon quantification of the impact of any issues

arising from the ongoing work by the external auditors.

2) The Chair of the Corporate Audit Committee and the Chief Finance Officer make arrangements to sign the Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022 as

representing a “true and fair view” of the financial position as at 31st March 2022, following any amendments necessary upon quantification of the impact of any

issues arising from ongoing work by the external auditors.

The External Auditors Annual Report on the Council was presented to the Corporate Audit Committee meeting held on 22nd November 2023. Under the Local

Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (and National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice) the external auditor is required to satisfy themselves that the Council has made

proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to record any significant weaknesses found relating to

components of the Value for Money arrangements and / or any improvement recommendations.

The Budget and Council Tax 2023/24 and Financial Outlook Report was taken to Council at its 21st February 2023 meeting by the Chief Financial Officer. The

Budget Report is a formal report and is part of a continuum of professional advice and detailed work carried out with Directors, Senior Managers and their teams

and Members. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was approved in September 2021 and outlined how the budget would be delivered over the medium

to long-term. This incorporated the ongoing impact of
[...]
ge 240



xx. We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance with laws and regulations 
whose effects should be considered when preparing financial statements. 

xxi. There have been no communications with The Pensions Regulator or other regulatory bodies during the year or 
subsequently concerning matters of non-compliance with any legal duty. 
 

xxii. We are not aware of any reports having been made to The Pensions Regulator by any of our advisors. 

xxiii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Fund's related parties and all the related party relationships and transactions 
of which we are aware. 

xxiv. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should be considered when 
preparing the financial statements. 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Fund’s Corporate Audit Committee at its meeting on 22 November 
2023. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Fund 

 

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 242



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 22nd November 2023 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

 

TITLE: External Audit – Annual Report – 2021/22 & 
2022/23   

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Annual Report 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will present a summary of the outcomes from their work 
including their assessment of VFM at the Council for the years 2021/22 and 
2022/23 and issues for the Audit Committee to consider. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to – 

 Note the Annual Report including the VFM conclusions and the recommendations 
arising. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are
[...]
r’s Annual Report – Bath and North East Somerset Council I November 2023

Audit opinion on the financial statements

We plan to give an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements following the corporate audit 
committee

Other opinion/key findings

Key findings are reported in the Audit Findings report, which 
accompanies this report to the Corporate Audit Committee.

Whole of Government Accounts

To support the audit of the Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA), we are required to review and report on the WGA 
return prepared by the Council. This work includes 
performing specified procedures under group audit 
instructions issued by the National Audit Office.

The council is below the NAO’s threshold for detailed 
procedures, so our work involved reporting audit findings to 
the Whole of Government Accounts component auditor.

Preparation of the accounts

The Council provided draft accounts in line with the national 
deadline and provided a good set of working papers to 
support it.

Grant Thornton provides an independent opinion 
on whether the accounts are:

• True and fair

• Prepared in accordance with relevant accounting 
standards

• Prepared in accordance with relevant UK legislation

Opinion on the financial statements for 
2022/23

43

P
age 287



Appendices

P
age 288



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

Commercial in confidence

Auditor’s Annual Report – Bath and North East Somerset Council I November 2023

Public bodies spending taxpayers’ money are accountable 
for their stewardship of the resources entrusted to them. 
They should account properly for their use of resources and 
manage themselves well so that the public can be confident. 

Financial statements are the main way in which local public 
bodies account for how they use their resources. Local 
public bodies are required to prepare and publish financial 
statements setting out their financial performance for the 
year. To do this, bodies need to
[...]
TITLE: Audit Committee – Draft Workplan   
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Draft Workplan 23/24 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The draft workplan for the Committee is attached at Appendix 1 for comment. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to – 

 Note the 2023/24 workplan for the Committee subject to any proposed 
amendments. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly.  

 

4     THE REPORT 

   4.1 The workplan for the Committee ensures that the terms of reference for the 
Committee are appropriately delivered. Appendix 1 details the current workplan 
which is kept under ongoing review and the Committee is asked to note this, subject 
to any comments or proposed amendments. 

 
 

5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report 
to the Committee as a result of this report.  

Page 293

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 2 

 

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7    CONSULTATION 

7.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Section 151 Finance Officer. 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring, Director – One West (01225 477323) 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 294



 

 
Bath and North East Somerset – 
The place to live, work and visit

Appendix 1 - CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN – 2023/24 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title 

 

Requirement & Purpose 

5th July 
2023  

 

External Audit Plan for Council 
2022/23 

Treasury Management Outturn 
2022/23 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
2022/23 

Audit Committee Annual Report 
2022/23 

To Approve – Oversight of work of External 
Audito
[...]
pproval  

Risk Management Update 
Report 

 

To Approve – Oversight of work of External 
Audit 

To Note – Oversight of work of Internal Audit 

 

To Approve – Oversight of work of Internal 
Audit 

To Note – Oversight of Risk Management 
arrangements 

 

 

 

Page 296


	Agenda
	7 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR COUNCIL & AVON PENSION FUND, AND AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23
	App 1 External Audit B&NES
	App 2 External Audit APF
	App 3 External Audit B&NES Audited statement
	App 4 External Audit B&NES letter of representation
	App 5 External Audit APF letter of representation
	Avon Pension Fund Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
	This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of Avon Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2023 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23 and applicable law.
	We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as we considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves:
	Financial Statements
	Information Provided
	Approval
	Signed on behalf of the Fund


	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 & 2022/23
	App 1 Auditors Annual Report

	9 AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN
	App 1 Draft Workplan 2023- 2024




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: David Biddleston (Chair), Lucy Hodge, George Leach, Malcolm Treby and 
Sam Ross  
Independent Member:  John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Enfys Hughes (Democratic Services Officer), Jeff Wring (Director 
- One West), Andy Rothery (Chief Finance Officer (S151)), Gary Adams (Head of Financial 
Management), Jamie Whittard (Corporate Finance Manager), Andy Cox (Head of Audit and 
Assurance (One West)) and Giles Oliver (Finance Manager - Project Finance) 
Guests in attendance:  Jon Roberts and Beth Bowers (Grant Thornton External Auditors) 

  
27    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  

28    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
None was needed. 
  

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

30    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

31    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

32    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

33    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

34    AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR COUNCIL & AVON PENSION FUND, AND 
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 
Jon Roberts and Beth Bowers (Grant Thornton External Auditors) presented the 
reports.  Jon Roberts stated that both the audit findings for the Council and for the 
Avon Pension Fund (APF) complied with the auditing standards and governance was 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

part of the Corporate Audit Committee role.  He went on to explain that the report 
gave an indication of the status of the audit which was nearly complete and 
outstanding work was small compared to other Councils.  The audit opinion for the 
Council was unqualified and for VFM there was one key recommendation in relation 
to an identified significant weakness.  The audit had additional powers and duties 
which could be implemented in respect of the public interest but these were not 
needed.  The final opinion on the accounts would be given in the next few days. 
 
Council Audit 
 
Beth Bowers made the following points in respect of the Council Audit: 
 

• Property, Plant & equipment and valuation were still an outstanding query; 
• the materiality threshold on page 17 had not changed; 
• on pages 18-21 there were no significant risk findings that would lead to an 

unqualified opinion; 
• on page 22 there were no issues found as part of the group audit; 
• there was one weakness on VFM and the next item on the agenda would go 

into more detail; 
• the Council was below the National Audit Office threshold so it’s Whole of 

Government Accounts (WGA) return does not need to be audited; 
• in respect of Independence and Ethics, Beth Bowers declared an interest 

which members of the audit team had been consulted on and had approved 
her continuance.  Her mother had a new job and had been admitted to the 
APF.  She was not working in a financial capacity but as a chaplain at a 
university.  She and her mother were financially independent of each other.  
She confirmed she remained independent and would declare this as a future 
issue.  Members all agreed they were happy to proceed on this basis; 

• the appendices referred to the action plan, recommendations to management 
and follow up on the recommendations in the previous period; 

• there were no adjusted misstatements impacting on the primary statements 
for the year ending 31 March 2023; 

• there were a few additional fees for audit services which had been raised with 
management and which would be submitted to the PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments) for approval. 

 
During Members’ questions the following answers were given: 
 

• Councillor Lucy Hodge - the significant weaknesses on VFM had previously 
been identified as the DSG and governance, it was reported that governance 
had been assessed and was not deemed a significant weakness; 

• Councillor Sam Ross - it was confirmed that outstanding queries would be 
completed very shortly and was a small area of work.  The report sought 
delegated authority to approve the audit subject to any small adjustments.  
Anything significant would be reported back to the Committee.  The Head of 
Financial Management had circulated amended recommendations to the 
Committee prior to the meeting; 

• Councillor Sam Ross – page 43 in respect of the cashflow statement was 
confirmed to be £ millions which was a presentational adjustment; 

• Councillor Sam Ross – page 45 referred to £2.225 million and it was 
explained that materiality was high for an organisation the size of BANES.  



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

The Section 151 Officer stated that BANES property assets were around £500 
million to give a context; 

• Councillor Malcolm Treby – page 47 the fees for the audit stated under non-
audit services were in relation to certification for grant claims and had to be 
treated like this; 

• Councillor Malcolm Treby – page 46 equal pay fees – Further work was 
required in light of issues at other Council’s including Birmingham City Council 
where the financial impact was significant. It was confirmed that officers had 
processes in place for this and it was a good use of auditors time; 

• Councillor David Biddleston – in respect of getting clarity on the external audit 
at an earlier stage, it was explained that there would always be some queries 
at the end of a complex audit like this, these had to be assessed relating to 
risk; 

• the external auditors had a ‘lessons learned’ review at the end of each year; 
• it was acknowledged that the report was a large amount to read `but if the 

report was circulated to members earlier there would be more incomplete 
work. 

 
Avon Pension Fund (APF) Audit 
 
Jon Roberts stated the plan was to give an unqualified opinion.  There had been a 
small number of outstanding items on page 59 which were now all complete.  There 
were two materiality thresholds for the APF (page 60) which related to contributions 
and benefits for members.  Significant risks were set out on pages 61-62 and key 
judgements and estimates were on pages 63-65.  It was a going concern with no 
issues.  In respect of Independence and Ethics the same issue was declared relating 
to Beth Bowers’ mother.  The appendices at page 81 outlined the estimation 
difference identified in the valuation of level 3 investments. 
 
During Members’ questions the following answers were given: 
 

• Councillor Sam Ross – the consistency opinion on page 57 was another 
responsibility for the APF and the majority of the work was complete and 
management were responsive to the amendments; 

• Councillor Sam Ross – page 76 referred to individual names and it was 
confirmed that it was more appropriate to use job titles/roles; 

• Councillor Sam Ross page 80 how to avoid significant differences in the future 
– as custodians of the APF it was a manual task to go through reconciliation 
checks and, in context, was not as large with assets of £5 billion; 

• John Barker (Independent Member) – estimation differences depended on the 
scenario and what was appropriate, they had to be reported.  Work 
undertaken was based on evidence from the fund managers and they looked 
at movement in the markets.  A similar approach was followed by colleagues 
who had also noted estimation differences. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Lucy Hodge, seconded by Councillor Sam Ross it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

1) To note the issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the 
Council and Avon Pension Fund; 

2) to approve the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of 
Representation for both Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon 
Pension Fund for 2022/23, subject to, any amendments necessary upon 
quantification of the impacts of any issues arising from the ongoing work 
by the external auditors; 

3) that the Chair of the Corporate Audit Committee and the Chief Finance 
Officer make arrangements to sign the Statement of Accounts for 
2022/2023 as representing a “true and fair view” of the financial position as 
at 31st March 2023, following any amendments necessary upon 
quantification of the impact of any issues arising from ongoing work by the 
external auditors;  

4) if there are any new and significant issues identified before the accounts 
are signed-off, if necessary, the Chair would email the Committee for 
information. 

  
35    EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 & 2022/23  

 
Jon Roberts (Grant Thornton External Auditor) presented the report and explained 
that the report covered two periods 2021/22 & 2022/23.  He stated auditors follow 
the NAO (National Audit Office) framework which sets out practice and guidance with 
a narrative, commentary and observations.  He explained the hierarchy of findings 
which included the statutory recommendations - of which there were none; the key 
recommendations – which included the DSG and its recovery plan under the safety 
valve programme; and 15 improvement recommendations – that provided a narrative 
of the opportunities to improve in line with best practice. 
 
In relation to risk assessments, there were two set out and one was upheld – the 
arrangements for managing the DSG recovery plan - and the other had no significant 
weakness.  It was a positive report and it was hoped that the scrutiny was 
appreciated. 
 
The following points were made during questions: 
 

• Councillor Lucy Hodge – were links to other Committees were being picked 
up.  In respect of financial sustainability, the Business Change Hub had been 
reported to scrutiny (page 262); 

• further detail would be appreciated in the Reserves table; 
• the majority of movement was the Covid reserves which were down, though 

the Council had protection against unplanned shocks; 
• the Section 151 Officer reported that reserve balances were up and some of 

this related to grants.  If grants were not spent then money would be returned 
to the government; 

• the section 25 statement went to all directors for horizon scanning, looking at 
demand pressures to ensure that enough reserves were held in case of 
unplanned risk; 

• the Head of Financial Management confirmed that £12.5m was the target 
level of unearmarked reserves, although the year end balance could fluctuate 
as it includes carry forward of revenue underspends; 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

• Councillor George Leach – the financial statement audit goes through the 
reserves in detail; 

• Councillor David Biddleston – every year the earmarked reserves are 
reappraised looking at the long-term and the balance.  If not used they can be 
released; 

• Councillor Lucy Hodge – it would be helpful for Members to see the Corporate 
Risk Register; 

• Aequus would be addressing other groups including the political groups and 
the external auditors would report on progress in the future; 

• Councillor Malcolm Treby – in respect of conclusions from any actions that 
weren’t followed up, the recommendations were tracked and there was an 
option to raise an issue (page 24-25); 

• Councillor Malcolm Treby – page 266 management would brief the Committee 
on the response to the confidential item; 

• the Director – One West would report to the Committee regarding contract 
waivers and why these were needed; 

• Councillor David Biddleston – the Committee role was to be a critical friend 
and there was a recovery plan and safety valve for the DSG.  A number of 
other Councils had the same issue.  This period the external auditors had 
done a ‘deep dive’ to ensure previous concerns were addressed; 

• Councillor Lucy Hodge – governance – the Section 151 Officer stated that 
there was a Capital Strategy Group who looked at governance, best practice 
and management of the capital programme. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Annual Report including the VFM conclusions and the 
recommendations arising. 
  

36    AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN  
 
The Director – One West explained that this was a working document and contained 
more detail since initial drafting.  He confirmed the Corporate Risk Register would 
now be considered by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the 2023/24 workplan for the Committee subject to any 
proposed amendments. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


